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SITE DATA ' ' LEGEND:
L OCATION: TAX MAP 15, BLOCK 14 LOT AREA TABULATION ' ' -
PARCEL: 169 —— — — o—— PROPERTY LINE
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT LOT. | GROSS AREA | PIPESTEM AREA | NET AREA | MIN. LOT SIZE :
gggggNiRgNgdgzpsgd—%o 1642 G 1 43,617 SF N/A 43,617 SF| 40,000 SF ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

: - . _——— RIGHT-OF —WAY LINE
AREA OF RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION: 1.21 AC. 2 | 41,234 S5 541 SF ] 40,695 SF| 40,000 S ‘ _
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 8.15 AC. S ] 54408 SF 1,064 S ] 55,384 SF§ 40,000 St _ : EXISTING EOGE OF PAVING
PROPOSED USE OF SITE: RESIDENTIAL (SFD) 4t 52719 SF 2,099 SF 50,620 SF{ 40,000 SF ] ] i 1A0 1 1 EXISTING STREAM
NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS PROPOSED: 7 LOTS 5 43.905 SF ] LOTS 1 -7 A 1 - ]
AREA OF RESIDENTIAL LOTS PROPOSED: 7.31 AC. 5 40’868 & 7’81%8 SSFF :’;;2; zi :gggg zg ! EXISTING STREAM BUFFER
AREA OF STREAM/BUFFER: 5.35 AC. s : : L | ' PN RPN : -
ARFA OF WETLANDS/BUFFER: 3.30 AC. 7 42,179 SF N/A 42,179 SF{ 40,000 SF PFEFFERKORN ROAD & ROVER MILL ROAD : . EXISTING TREELINE
AREA OF MODERATE SLOPES (15%-24.99%): 0.00 AC. ' CY Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ) PROPOSED TREELINE
AREA OF STEEP SLOPES (25% OR GREATER): 0.00 AC. WEST FRIENDSHIP! MD 21 794
AREA OF FLOOD PLAIN: 0.86 AC. |_ 16745 / F 155 ARSI

NET PROJECT AREA: 15.56 AC.

AREA OF EXISTING FORESY COVER: 3.91 AC.
AREA OF ERODIBLE SOLS: 5.82 AC.

AREA MANAGED BY ESDV {*THIS PLAN). 5.78 AC.
HMPERVIGUS AREA: 0.8G AC.

*GREEN AREA: 4.88 AC.

DPZ REFERENCES: ECP-18-00%

GENERAL NOTES

. THE PROJECT BOUNDARY IS BASED ON A FHELD RUN BOUNBRY SURVEY PREPARED BY ROBERT H. VOGEL ENGINEERING,
INC., DATED SEPTEMBER 03, 201/

. THE EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY IS TAKEN FROM FIELD RUN SURVEY WITH 2° CONTOUR INTERVALS PREPARED: BY ROBERY

H. VOGEL ENGINEERING, INC., DATED OCTOBER 2017. INFORMTAICN IS SUPPLEMENTED WITH HOWARD COUNTY GIS DATA,

. THE COCRDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE HOWARD COUNTY GEODETIC CONTROL, WHICH 15
BASED UPON THE MARYLAND STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM. HOWARD COUNTY MONUMENT NOS. 15GA AND
21CA WERE USED FOR THIS PROJECT.

. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONID "RR-DEQ” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OCTOBER 6, 2013 COMPREHENSIVE
ZONING PLAN.

. THIS SITE 1S NOT LOCATED IN A HISTORIC DISTRICT OR IN THE METROPCLITAN DISTRICT.

. T0 THE BEST OF THE OWNERS KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO BURIAL GROUNDS, CEMETERIES, OR HISTCRIC
STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY.

. AN ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPT PLAN (ECP—18-009) WAS APPROVED ON APRIL 02, 2018.

. A PRE-SUBMISSION COMMUNITY MEETING WAS HELD ON DECEMBER 5, 2016 AT 6:00 PM AT GLENWOOD LIBRARY.

. THIS PRGJECT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST HOWARD COUNTY STANDARDS, UNLESS ALTERNATWE
COMPUANCE REQUESTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED.

10. A TOTAL OF 9 LOTS/PARCELS ARE PROPOSED UNDER THIS PLAN.

11. THE PROPOSED UNITS SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

12. DRIVEWAY(S) SHALL Bf PROVIDED PRIOR TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY TO ENSURE SAFE ACCESS FOR FIRE AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLES PER THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:
A) WIDTH — 12 FEET {16 FEET SERVING MORE THAN ONE RESIDENCE).
B) SURFACE — 6 INCHES OF COMPACTED CRUSHER RUN BASE WITH TAR AND CHiP COATING.
C) GEOMETRY — MAXIMUM 15% GRADE, MAXIMUM 10% CHANGE AND MINIMUM OF 45-FOCT TURNING RADIUS.
D) STRUCTURES (CULVERT/BRIDGES) — CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 25 GROSS TONS (H25 LOADING}.

£) DRAINAGE ELEMENTS — CAPABLE OF SAFELY PASSING 100--YEAR FLOOD WATH NO MORE THAN 1 FOOT
DEPTH OVER DRIVEWAY SURFACE.
F) STRUCTURE CLEARANCES — MINIMUM 12 FEEF.

G} MAINTENANCE — SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE ALL WEATHMER USE
13. AN APFO TRAFFIC STUDY WAS PREPARED BY THE TRAFFIC GROUP AND APPROVED NOVEMBER 08, 2018.

14. A NOISE STUDY iS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.
15. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOWARD COUNTY DESIGN MANUAL — VOLUME 3, CHAPTER 2 — SECTION 2.9.8.

AND THE HOWARD COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION 133.0.D.2.c, PARKING 1S RCQUIRED AT 2.0 SPACES
PER UNIT. OFF STREET PARKING TO INCLUDE GARAGE SPACES, DRIVEWAY, PARKING PADS AND COURTS.
GARAGES COUNT AS TWO SPACES. SEE TABULATION THIS SHEET.

16. STREET LIGHTING IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.135 OF THE SUBDIMISION

AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

COORDINATE TABLE
NG.{ NORTH EAST
200 | 593428.27 | 1314950.00
[207] 593420.46 | 1314947.52
|202] 59280248 | 1314803.14
203 | 592901.88 | 1514095.63
204 | 592968.50 | 1313741.33
205 59311152 | 1313167.31
206 | 593063.68 | 1513497.83
207] 593239.82 | 1313722.68
1001] 503532.31 | 1313922.68
1002] 593451.67 | 1313906.54

17. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 105.0.F OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, ALL LOTS/RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN THIS SUBDIVISION
ARE SUBJECT TO THE MIHU FEE—IN-LIEU REQUIREMENT THAT IS TO BE CALCULATED AND PAID TO THE DEPARTMENT OF

INSPECTIONS, LICENSES AND PERMITS AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE BY THE PERMIT APPLICANT.

18. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.121(A)(2) OF THL HOWARD COUNTY SUBDMVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS,

OPEN SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS ZONED RR-DEO AND UTLIZING THE CLUSTER SUBDMSION OPTION.

19. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 105.G AND 106.0 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, THIS PROJECT IS BEING DEVELOPED
UTILIZING THE CLUSTER SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS AND DENSITY EXCHANGE OPTION. THIS SUBDIVISION REQUIRES 4

DWELLING UNITS FROM AN ELIGIBLE SENDING PARCEL.

20. FLAG AND PIPESTEM LOTS, REFUSE COLLECTICN, SNOW REMOVAL AND ROAD MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED
TO THE JUNCTION OF THE FLAG OR FIPESTEM AND ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ANG NOT ONTC THE PIPESTEM
LOT DRIVEWAY.

21. LOTS 2-7 WILL UTILIZE A USE-IN-COMMON DRIVEWAY. A USE—IN-COMMON MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THE
SHARED DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE RECORDED SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE FINAL PLAN.

22. A PRIVATE RANGE OF ADDRESS SIGN ASSEMBLY SHALL BE FABRICATED BY HOWARD COUNTY BUREAU OF HiGHWAYS

AT THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS POINT ONTD ROVER MILL ROAD AT THE DEVELOPERS/OWNERS EXPENSE. CONTACT HOWARD

COUNTY TRAFFIC DIVISION AT 410-313-5752 FOR DETAILS AND COST ESTIMATES. THE STREET NAME SIGN {SNS)
ASSEMBLY FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE THE BASE PAVING IS COMPLETED.

23. THIS PROPERTY IS IN GROWTH TIER Ill, PER SB—236. MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS OF 5 LOTS OR MORE ARE PERMITED
UTILIZING ON-SITE SEPTIC SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY SEPTIC SYSTEMS, OR A SHARED FACIITY IN HOWARD COUNTY
SUBJECT TGO PLANNING BOARD REVIEW AND APPROVAL RECOMMENDATION.

- 24. WATER AND SEWER SERVICE TO BE PROVIDED BY PRIVATE WELLS AND SEPTIC SYSTEMS.

25. NO RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES OR THEIR HABITATS WERE OBSERVED ON THE PROPERTY.

26. WETLANDS SHOWN ON-SITE ARE BASED ON A FIELD INVESTIGATION PERFORMED BY JOHN CANOLES OF ECO-SCiENCE

PROFESSIONALS, INC. DATED AUGUST 10, 2017. THERE ARE NO PROPOSED DISTURBANCES TO THE WETLANDS OR
ASSOCIATED BUFFERS. '

27. A FOREST SIAND DELINEATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESCURCES ASSESSMENT WAS PERFORMED BY JOHN

CANOLES OF ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, INC., DATED AUGUST 10, 2017

28. NO GRADING, REMOVAL OF VEGETATIVE COVER OR TREES, PAVING OR NEW STRUCTURES SHALL BE

PERMITTED WITHIN THE WETLANDS, STREAM(S}, OR THEIR REQUIRED BUFFERS, FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT AREAS AND 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN, UNLESS WAIVER APPROVAL IS GRANTED.

29, FOREST CONSERVANON REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 161202 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY

CODE AND THE FOREST CONSERVATION MANUAL. NO CLEARING, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED
WITHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT. HOWEVER, FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN THE DEED OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ARE ALLOWED.

THE FOREST CONSERVATION OBLIGATION TO BC FULFILED BY THE PLACEMENT OF J3.91 ACRES

{3.24 AC. CREDITED & 0.67 AC. NON—CREDITED) OF ONSITE RETENTION INTO A RETENTION EASEMENT
AND BY THE PLACEMENT OF 3.06 ACRLS INTO AFFORLCSTATION EASEMENTS.

— FINANCIAL SURETY FOR THE REQUIRED AFFORESTATION SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE FINAL
PLAN DEVELGPERS AGREEMENT.

30. LANDSCAPING 1S PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.124 Of THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE AND

THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL. A FINANCIAL SURETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,800.00 FOR THE REQUIRED 49
SHADE TREES AND 14 EVERGRFENS SHALL BE POSTED AS PART OF THE DPW DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT.
A SURETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $9,450.00 FOR THE 31 PUBLIC STREET TREES AND THE 5 SHRUBS

FOR THE TRASH PAD WiLL BE SATISPIED UNDER THE DED COST ESTIMATE.

3%, CERTIFED TEST PITS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT GROUNDWATER AND ROCK ARE NOT

PRESENT AT RAIN GARDEN AND MICRO-BIORETENTION LOCATIONS. INFORMATION REGARDING THE

FINDINGS IS LOCATED IN THE SWM REPORT.

32. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT TO BE PROVIDED FOR THiS DEVELOPMENT BY ENVIRONMENTAL SITE DESIGN
UTILZING MiCRO—BIORETENTION FACILITES {M—6), ROGFTGP DISCONNECTS (N—1), NON—ROGFTOP DISCONNECTS
(N-2) AND DRY WELLS (M-5). THE FACEITES WILL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
?OMEOWNER)S ASSOCIATION OR THE PRIVATE LOT OWNER. REFERENCE 2010 MDE STORMWATER DESIGN MANUAL
CHAPTER 5).

33. THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE AMENDED FIFTH EDITION OF THE SUBDAISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS AND THE ZONING REGULATIONS EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 6, 20%3.

34. NON-BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS ‘A’ & 'B' SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. THE PURPOSE OF PRESERVATION PARCEL 'A" iS5 TO PROVIDE ‘ROOM FOR ADDITIONAL
LANDSCAPING ALONG SCENIC PFEFFERKORN ROAD. THE PURPOSE OF PRESERVATION PARCEL "B’ IS TO
{SOLATE AND PROTECT EXISTING ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

35. PROTECTIVE DEVICES THAT DETER HEAVY EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND WELLS PRIOR T0
COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING OPERATIONS. TO ENHANCE VISIBILITY GF THE WELLS LOCATIONS, PLASTIC
ORANGE FENCING SHOULD BE INCLUDED.

36. ANY CHANGES TO A PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL AREA SHALL REQUIRE A REVISED PERCOLATION CERTIFICATION PLAN.

37. AlL WELLS AND SEPTIC SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN 100° OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES AND 200° DOWN
GRADIENT OF ANY WELLS AND/OR SEPTIC SYSIFMS HAVE BEEN SHOWN.

38. THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM OWNERSHIP WIDTH AND LOT AREA AS REQUIRED

8Y THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Of ENVIRONMENT.

39. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES:

A) THE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD
APPROVED BY HOWARD COUNTY TRAFFIC DMISION (410-313-2430) PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY
OF THE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

B) ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, AND THEIR [OCATIONS, SHALL BF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION
OF THE "MARYLAND MANUAL OM UNIFCRM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MdMUTCD}.

C) ALL SIGN POSTS USED FOR IRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS INSTALLED IN THE COUNTY RIGHT—OF-WAY SHALL BE
MOUNTED ON A 2" GALVANIZED STEEL, PERFORATED {"QUICK PUNCH"), SQUARE TUBE POST (14 GAUGE)
INSERTED INTQ A 2-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL, PERFORATED, SQUARE TUBE SLEEVE {12 GAUGE) - 3' LONG.
THC ANCHOR SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN TWO "QUICK PUNCH™ HOLES ABOVE GROUND LEVEL. A
GALVANIZED STEEL POLE CAP SHALL BE MOUNTED ON TOP GOF EACH POST.

40. AN ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE PETITION TO SECTION 16.1205(a){7), FILED AS WP—18-092, TO REMOVE
4 SPECIMEN TREES WAS APPROVED ON OCTCBER 15, 2018.

41. THERE IS APPROXIMATELY 0.86 ACRES Of 100-YR FLOODPLAIN LOCATED WITHIN THE LUIMITS OF THIS SITE.
42. THE FLOODPLAIN STUDY FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PREPARED BY ROBERYT H. VOGEL ENGINEERING, INC., DATED

FEB{{UARY ﬁam, 2018, AND WAS AEPROVED ON NOVEMBER 08, 2;:8.
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MODERATE INCOME HOUSING UNITS (MIHU)
ALLOCATION EXEMPTIONS TRACKING

TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS/UNITS PROPOSED

7

NUMBER OF MIHU REQUIRED

1

NUMBER OF MiHU PROVIDED ONSITE
{exempt from APFO cllocations)

NUMBER OF APFO ALLGCATIONS REQUIRED
{remaining lots/units)

MiHU FEC-IN-UEU
(indicate lot/unit numbers)

LOTS 1-7

*§ THIS AREA DESIGNATES A PRIVATE SEWAGE AREA OF AT LEAST
10,000 SQUARE FEET AS REQUIRED BY THE MARYLAND STATE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE

DISPOSAL. IMPROVEMENTS OF ANY NATURE IN THIS AREA ARE
RESTRICTED UNTIL PUBLIC SEWERAGE 1S AVAILABLE. THESE
AREAS SHALL BECOME NULL AND VOID UPON CONNECTION TO

A PUBLIC SEWERAGE SYSTEM. THE COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER
SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT ADJUSTMENTS TO THE
PRIVATE SEWAGE AREA. RECORDATION OF A MODIFIED SEWAGE

AREA SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY.
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PARKING TABULATION:
TOTAL NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS PROPQSED : 7

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:
OFF—STREET PARKING AND OVERFLOW/GUEST PARKING SPACES
7.0 SPACES PER UNIT = 14 SPACES

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:
SFD = 2 GARAGE/Z DRIVEWAY
2 SPACES IN GARAGE = 14 SPACES (FOR 7 UNIS)
2 SPACES ON DRIVEWAY = 14 SPACES (FOR 7 UNITS)

—TOTAL REQUIRED
—TOTAL PROVIDED

14 SPACES
28 SPACES

i

T

oty
52719 SF g8 WD % e NON-BUILDABLE
g BY THE HOA

LOT 2
41,234 SF

LOT1
438617 SF

PRESERVATION

EXISTING WETLANDS

EXISTING WETLAND BUFFER

EX. PUBLIC 100—-YEAR
FLOOD PLAIN

PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT (RETENTION)

)
bo%
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VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=2000
ADC MAP: PAGE: 17 BLOCK: D4 & E4

BENCHMARKS

HOWARD COUNTY BENCHMARK 15GA (CONGC. MON.)

N 59174348 E 1312790.80 ELEV. 587.64

LOCATION: NEAR NORTH END OF SHARP ROAD
(CUL DE SAC)

HOWARD COUNTY BENCHMARK 21CA (CONC. MON.)

N 588897.36 E 1311235.79 ELEV. 612.60

LOCATION: CORNER OF SHARP RD. & QUR MILE CT.

PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT (AFFORESTATION)

PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT (NON-CREDITED RETENTION)

DENSITY EXCHANGE TABULATION

SECTION 105.G OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS AND
SECTION 106.0 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS

ROVER MILL ESTATES
RECEVING PARCEL . . .
iNFORMATION TM: 15, GRID: 14, PAR: 169

SP-18-001
GROSS ACREAGE OF PARCEL 16.42 ACRES
NET ACREAGE OF PARCEL 15.56 ACRES
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF 16.42 ACRES\4.25 {ACRES PER UNIT)
UNITS ALLOWED BY RIGHT ~ 3 UNTS

15.56 NET ACRES
2 DWELLING UNITS/NET ACRE
= 7 UNITS

7 UNITS-3 UNITS = 4 DEC UNITS
4 UNITS REQUIRED

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF
DENSITY UNITS ALLOWED

PROPOSED PROJECT UNITS
NUMBER OF DEO

| UNITS REQUIRED

SENDING PARCEL

4 DEO UNITS FROM

INFORMATION TBD AT FINAL PLAN STAGE

SHEET INDEX

DESCRIPTION SHEET NO.
COVER SHEET 1 OF 11
LAYOUT PLAN 2 OF 11
LAYOUT PLAN 3 OF 11
SOILS MAP, GRADING, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN | 4 OF 11
SOILS MAP, GRADING, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN [ 5 OF 11
STORM DRAIN DRAINAGE AREA MAP 6 OF 11
LANDSCAPE PLAN, NOTES AND DETAILS 7 OF tt
FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 8 OF 1t
FOREST CONSERVATION NOTES AND DETAILS g OF 11
ESDv — SWM PLAN AND DRAINAGE AREA MAP 10 OF 1%
ESDv — SWM NOGTES AND DETAILS 11 OF 11

OWNER/DEVELOPER

PFEFFERKORN ROVER MiLL, LLC
C/0  RAJ KATHURIA

12668 FREDERICK-ROAD
WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD. 21794

(443) 574-1600

NO.

REVISION

DATE

3RD ELECTION DISTRICT
TAX MAP: 15 GRID: 14 16.42 AC.

PRELIMINARY EQUIVALENT SKETCH PLAN

COVER SHEET

ROVER MILL ESTATES

LOTS 1-7 AND NON BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS 'A' & 'B'
PFEFFERKORN ROAD

WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD 21794

L. 16745/ F. 155 PARCEL: 169

ZONED: RR-DEQ

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

SWM PRACTICE CHART

ESD PRACTICES BY LOT

.RDBERT H. VOGEL
ENGINEERING, INC.

-ENG|NEERS + SURVEYORS + PLANNERS

8407 MAIN STREET
ELvicoTrT Civy, MD 21043

TEL: 410.461.7666
FaAX: 410.461.8961

LOT #

ESD PRACTICE

DISCONNECT ROOFTGP RUNOFF {N-1), DISCONNECT NON-RCOFTOP
RUNOFT (N-2), AND DRY WELL (M-5)

DISCONNECT NON—-ROOFTOP RUNOFF (N—2) AND (4) DRY WEL:S (M-5)

MICRO—BIORETENTION (M—86)

MICRO-BIORETENTION (M—6)

DRY WELL (M—5) AND MICRO—BIORETENTION (M—6)

{3) DRY WELLS (M—-5) AND MICRO—BIORETENTION {M—6)

~Jn|en| A ta| pa

MICRO—BIORETENTIGN (M—6)

UIC DRIVE

DISCONNECT NON-ROOFTOP RUNOFF (N—2) AND MICRO-BIORETENTION (M-6)

REBERT H. VOGLL, PL No.16193

DESIGN BY:

CHECKED BY:
_NOVEMBER 2013

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE

RHY | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS

WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

JMR ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 16193

RHY | EXPIRATION DATE: 09-27-7020

AS SHOWN

1536
1
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SP-18-001
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NOTE:

NO GRADING OR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ARE
PROPOSED ON THIS PORTION OF NON-BUILDABLE
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DRAWN BY: JMR
CHECKED BY: RHY

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPRGVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STAIE
OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 16193
EXPRAHON DATE: 09-27-2020

DATE: NOVEMBER 2018

SCALE: AS SHOWN

Ww.0. NO.: 15-36

WBERT H. VOGEL, PE No.16193
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LEGEND:

APPROX. - RIGHF-OF —WAY LINE
™~ LOCATION OF
- ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

o X WELL

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVING
EXiSTING STREAM BUFFER
se EXiSTING STREAM

EXISTING TREELINE

PROPOSED TREELINE
hoN EXISTING UTHITY POLE

EXISTING WELL

e £ EXISTING WOOD FENCE

X e EXISTING METAL FENCE
e e EXISTING 10’ CONTQUR
mmmmmm JEf—~ — — — —  EXISTING 2° CONTOUR
FETTTTITTIITTIITTITTE
LD L bl L ]

1
i
i
i

-

Ay \

PPROX. - |
LOCAT.’ON 3 EX’ '
SEPTIC TRENCHES

land State Grid Meridian..

"~

FOREST CONSERVATION
/'~ EASEMENT #4 y
(AFFORESTATION) |
-7 0.03 AC. {TOTAL)

EXISTING WETLANDS

EXISTING WETLAND BUFFER

EX. PUBLIC 100-YEAR
FLOOD PLAIN

'“Me

SOILS

1‘ .
R
1
3

PROPOSED 10" CONTOUR
PROPOSED 2' CONTOUR

g?op SEWA@E",-
ISPOSAL AREA.
{10,008 S S

24" PRWATE USE-IN-COMMON
ACCESS EASEMENT FOR LOTS 2-7

PROPOSED MICRO—BIORETENTION
FACILITY (M—86)

H
I
l
i
41
i
R
T
S
1
1]
A
'

PROPOSED DRY WELL (M-5)

I BN DRAINAGE AREA DIVIDE

NON-BUILDABLE
. PRESERVATION.,
“PARCEL'B"
,‘-:' STABAC, T

PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT (RETENTION)

PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVAFION
FASEMENT (AFFORESTATION)

A=300ac./ DA \/z =i

R BE PRNATELYED
VALS 1 S NONBUILDABLE 02 N\ A I=.
4 e ; i ; PRESERVATIO S ; ! / PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION
“*WON—HDAE S fOREST CONSERVATFON PARGEL A’ EASEMENT (NON~CREDITED RETENTION)
WEILANDSY M.w_ ~« CEASEMENT#1{ VARARLEIOTH 32,394 Sk
. \ 3 4 7 ~.T0 BE PRIVATELY

OWNED.& MAINTAIN
BY THE HOA

ARAINAGE. &
BTITY EASE PROPOSED WELL

oo SEWAGE
" DISPOSAL AREA -
- oo0a

,,,,, /TN PROD, SEWAGE

FOREST CONSERVAT[ON KN \DLS;BO{%\{‘: g’;ﬂ\‘ o
EASEMENT #2 N
- (RETENTION) - N : \‘
Y381 AC (TOTAY) / . , ?
7324 AC. (CREDTED),  °._ i
2067 AC. (NON—CREDITED) ;
-~ N Ay QT
z SOILS LEGEND
SYMBOL NAME / DESCRIPTION GROUP { K-FACTOR | ERODIBLE
GgB | GLENFLG LOAM, 3 T0 8 PERCENT SLOPES B 28 NO
GnB__ |GLENVILLE—BAILE ST LOAMS, G 10 8 PERCENT SLOPES C 43 VES
~ GoB | GLENVALE—CODORUS SET LOAMS, O TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES C 43 YES
/sTREM BANK_BUEFER " N ) s ,3’5 MoC | MANOR LOAM, 8 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES B 28 NO
’ L = i / ded ~SOILS INFORMATION FROM USDA WEB SOIL SURVEY WEBSIE
M \g@gg SELE%%E ; K \ 0_3%? —HOWARD COUNTY SOILS MAP NUMBER 11 - SYKESVILLE SW
¢ S BX
" ‘10013 SFy” : ‘ , L& o NOTE:
: \ ! N . A ammy 41 RIS 10 ;2 S e \3R0P SEWAGE . HIGHLY ERCDIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT
v * ; T DISPOSAL AREAG OR THOSE SOILS WITH A SOIL ERODIBILITY FACTOR K GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH
b ! ™ T 7 0002 SF A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT
40868 5F ! . CUIN
| y PR!VATE Zi«@u
2 o [ / Accass %SEMEN?
. \\ | Y !
J A‘O 76 AC DA L=RRU /775
1 1
\ \c 037\ 3 =32% N/ [
: ¢ WELL
. ).\\\ R ‘\". — ‘\ \\‘ 2
R S * . : b
PROP. SEWAGE |} L 40, : 1
DISPOSAL AREA Y S \ ' {70
i(} 004 SF - \ LOT7 - E
f. 42,179 SF
OWNER/DEVELOPER
LOT 1 \ PFEFFERKORN ROVER MILL, LLC
517 SF C/0 RAJ KATHURIA
12668 FREDERICK ROAD
: WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD 21794
< e “rwaer (443) 574-1600
BRP. SEWAGE .
DISPOSAL AREA D!SPOSAL AREA
3 NO. ' REVISION DATE

ke

PRELIMINARY EQUIVALENT SKETCH PLAN

STORM DRAIN DRAINAGE AREA MAP

e 4,

s et

A

AT KT

{ﬁ g % g ROVER ROVER MILL ESTATES
o i : \ L 5 LOCA LOTS 1-7 AND NON BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS 'A' & 'B'
i b b U ULTIMAT, ‘ PFEFFERKORN ROAD
TR R R S S s | WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD 21794 '
I -’ R R o S
.. A=042AC./ DA 7=RR ;' — .
' =0.36 [ =479 /
; |\ 2 p ROBERT H. VOGEL
) \ S {

I .ENE|NEERING, INC.

-ENEiNEERS + SURVEYORS *+ PLANNERS

8407 MAaIN STREET TEL: 410.461.7666
ELLicaTt City, MD 21043 Fax: 410.461.8961

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE
DESIGN BY: REV. Btk PREMRLD OR APPROVED B0 ME. AND
. THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
4 ] DRAWN BY: JMR ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
TENTATIVELY APPROVED APPROVED: SD DRAlNAGE,’AREA MAP T OF WARTLAND, LICENSE NO, 16193
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING | SCALE 17=50 CHECKED BT RINV
PLANNING BOARD OF HOWARD COUNTY SouE 150 DATE: - NOVEMBER 2015
. SCALE: AS SHOWN
' . W.O. NO.  __ 15-36
/4t-/F Novembe/ 8,209 - PB43% s 40 6 s 11
PLANNING RIREC DATE DATE -

SP-18-001



LEGEND:
PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION

EASEMENT (RETENTION) —— o o e— PROPERTY LINE
- RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE

PRUNE AS DIRECTED
RUBBER HOSE

PROPCSED FOREST CONSERVATION

. / ,
; / , S , )
N 4 ’ / /
4 { ¢ . ; ¢
/ ! s ; ’ ¢
s ' ’ i

WIRE GUYS / ; EASEMENT (AFFORESTAHON) === ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
— TURNBUCKLES ! /( S/ ‘ p !f EXISTING EDGE OF PAVING
! + ~ “ EX. PUBLC 100G-YEAR EXISTING STREAM BUFFER

‘ FLOOD PLAN .- FXISTING STREAM

EXISTING TREELINE

——

s
i 7 ; }‘. f, f{t‘ {
ff ,f it // IEFPROX e \ v \ ~
SN N x x S
b LS / AT e ) ROX K ' ‘ et
7o o e
H ’ {
]

; ’
A LGN i<
1 ! g ) .
[ / N © PROPOSED 7REELINE
| ! \ ' { {
:r :! ; ; i\\ ; -“_? og hoy EXISTING UTILITY POLE
! ' i ! IR ]
K K § 1Y Y
NOTE : ALL MATERILS A U ; = EXISTING WELL
i i i
AS SPECIFIED R ';‘Y_S o- ’ EXISTING WOOD FENCE
1 3& [ .
' R § , '0) . x EXISTING METAL FENCE
N oY e e e 35 e e e EXISTING 10° CONTOUR
2 MULCH LOCATION OF EX, a§ % B e L A o A P B L N | Pf— - — — — EXISTING 2 CONTOUR
S e SEPTICOTRENCHES, & E o .
REMGVE. BURLAP FROM TOP ' Lo g‘ ,«‘\ ﬁ, AR R IR R LI R CISTING WETLANDS
. RN s C v v e s s S EXISTING WETLAN
;434,8(2»8\%%00 STAKES H } [F B 1o M 0o ) B ed )b 1 g g § )
BACKFILL MATERIAL c
ey Tt S / EXISTING WETLAND BUFFER
MA tAL MIN. T ; R
o f T I 24 PRIVATE USE-IN-COMMON
1"-0" ALL SIDES EO/ / [ -~ ACCESS EASEMENT FOR LOTS 2-7
7
Vi 7

TYPICAL EVERGREEN TREE

A PROPOSED MICRO-BIORETENTION
PLANTING DETAIL , FACILITY (M—8)
NOT TO SCALE
PROPOSED DRY WELL (M-5)
SPECIMEN TREE CHART : Eggggggg ;9'08?4?58?
NO. |5 | sy COMMON NAME CONDITION COMMENTS N
ST 1] 30.5° | 45.75 |NORWAY MAPLE | POOR, MAJOR DIEBACK, NOT NATIVE TO REMAIN o ~ ; el ‘ wer2 | ROP SEWAGE ™ "\ EXISTING BG&E GREEN ZONE
ST 2| 317 | 465 |NORWAY MAPLE NOT NATIVE TO BE REMOVED a1 s kb —— r 7/ 3(&—% < 110,008 SF
sT3] 30" | 45 |NORWAY MAPLE  |POOR, SEVERE DIEBACK, NOT NATIVE TO BE REMOVED ~" OVER FILER CLgH, A | 3 Y R A e 5 S
sT 4] 3¢ | 51" |NORWAY MAPLE  |POOR, MAJOR DIEBACK, NOT NATMVE TO BE REMOVED v iDL WO, =S T R p N R e o e 8'17'4]";08 EXISTING BG&E YELLOW ZONE
-4 i R S B, caue e iy
ST 5] 365 | 54.75 |[NORWAY MAPLE | NOT NATIVE TO BE REMOVED RS B / ; S A Fa 5 LB
; I R I R ¥ , PROPOSED WELL
. L . R . . & ! S
o [f g _’:.- — F ERE L0, |
b _ : .:! S . ; . ’ {; ’ 2 '
SCHEDULE A: PERIMETER LANDSCAPE EDGE prsT e R / T N AN
Y . - X e rd - =y B L - e
ADJACENT TO SPECIMEN / e LOT4/ S - e )A;' P T 1_:/'
CATEGORY PERMETER PROPERTIES e L | O ; o, mTiesE X Y Sy ; ' LEADER MUST REMAN INTACT
g = ’ . - . K K - . |
S ! PRUNE APPROXIMATELY 30% OF
PERIMETER/FRONTAGE DFSIGNATION 1 2 3 7 5 | INTERNAL \ S S ' /) ! ) 5 / 47 SUIBELNES 00/ NOT PRONE
LANDSCAPE TYPE B | NA ] B A A |LANDSCAPE A A / / ! / ; | NOTES ¥ ¥ EVERGREEN TREES.
N ONTAGE /PERIMETE 257 243 | 329 | 87 | 83 _/NON-BUILDABLE *  « /@? Loy , S AT _,
' ~PRESERVATION._/ / b 2 / ARERS™ TOR AL MATERIL, 1
CREDIT FOR EXISTING VEGETATION CUPARCEL® ST y ; / / AREAS FOR AL MERAL,
(YES, NO, LINEAR FEET NO - NG NO NG {7 718 AC-_,:»-W_{_/' g J / : / SPECIFICATIONS.
DESCRIBE BELOW IF NEEDED) “—70 BE PRVATELY ~ g — Iz’ ; : / // 2. SEE “LANDSCAPE GUDELNES™ S INDS OF SALYANIZED
i ’ & MNTNNED /':u__ " . i ! B ’ P T .
ORRES, Nb, UNGAR FreT o oV NO - NO NO NO g BUTHEROA T , _ Y A~ - NONBUILDACH / / S / 3 ::HL::;U;;Z;;::; CROND 'R ks
DESCRIBE BELOW IF_NEEDED) Y ARSI SV B Ry e oo R " PREJERVATIO / / ; P / | PARMLEL TO WALKS & RUBBER HOSE
NUMBER OF PLANTS REQUIRED(LF REMAINING) 257 - 329’ 897 | 831 % FOREST CONSERVATION: o e - - - S J ; : CUF BURLAP & ROPE FROM
SHADE TREES 1:50 5 - 150 7 {1:60 15]1:60 14 8 49 ~  /EASEMENT#-  — 2 [ R J S ; 4 4. KEEP MULCH 1" FROM TRUNK TOP OF AL
EVERGREEN TREES 1:40 6 - ftaos| - - - 14 +~{AFFORESTATION). ..~/ / / > FOR ADDMONAL PLANTNGS 2 ear St
_ _ — - - - _ T4 & P i ; !
NOMBLR. G PLATS PROVIED R oy A o = 1L TN 2 / / AP RESORNES. L e o
SHADE TREES 5 - 7 15 14 8 49 ; o T L PROP. SEWAGE . . i ' N T : ;
EVERGREEN TREES 6 - 8 - - - 14 . 5,*;%35355",{@%% s R ___ e X T { ; F % FRANTED OVER PRIVATE
S E DR R N N O < A AN o o o
: - - - - - - - Rt A I IS : > e N : : ' i
DESCRIBE PLANT SUBSTITUTION CREDITS S ] LN 4af R \ o ; ! 11 ol
e - s L PROP. SEWAGE T . ! i I e e e PLANTING MIX— SEE PLANTING
BELOW IF NEEDED) ’ : / oo T TSDISPOSAL AREAS. L ' f , T NOTES
: AT N ,'19’014 ST _ ! LOOSENED SUBSOIL
- L T L E B
N ks 4
1

STREET TREE CALCULATIONS TREE PLANTING AND STAKING

DECIDUOUS TREES UP TO 2-—1/2" CALIPER NOT TO SCALE
STREET NAME {LINEAR FEET [NO. REQUIRED{NO. PROVIDED : /
ROVER MILL ROAD 815/40 15 15 g
PFEFFERKORN ROAD 640/40 16 16 ‘

218.45'
S86'15°08°E

BACKFILL WITH TOPSOIL AND PEAT MOSS,

A1 g # "
TRASH PAD LANDSCAPING . sy i 3:1 RATIO. BACKFILL IN 6" LIFTS
! - :
SYMBOL| QTY. DESCRIPTION SIZE |REMARKS __:ﬁ«'_\'_ e f _ __ SN N e 3" MULCH
+ ] “\PROP. SEWAGE T 4 T N T TS
) 5  |DWARF JAPANESE YEW|3'-4' HT| B & B . DRPOSIL AREA- .y LOT2 #----- | AR W R
S ‘, A B ) £ Y L N L I 5 VR paer s VSR I | 6 S (S R PP oo oal DR Mt O AN \: N L
AR S gre e N0 % PROP. SEWAGE - 4.7,
. . Y - - T =~ N B " “ n
on 3 LN TN T T jemmm T y ~— 6" FOR PLANTS UP TO 4'
GENERAL NOTES: AP A Tty IS L . v NG HEIGHT MIN. 8" FOR PLANTS
» 0 . N \ ) C ~ i . ) < L o ¥
1. LANDSCAPING iS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.124 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE AND S T FOR L oriSHENT ST L éggggf;t o Twice  OVER 47 HEIGHT MIN.
THE LANDSCAPE MANUAL. A FINANCIAL SURETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,800.00 FOR THE RFQUIRED 49 VRN S W , z . U - BALL DIA.
SHADE TREES AND 14 EVERGREENS SHALL BE POSTED AS PART OF THE DPW DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT. oy NeEIeTEw T e 7
A SURETY IN THE AMOUNT OF $9,450.00 FOR THE 31 PUBLIC STREET TREES AND THE 5 SHRUBS 7 YR N SR - T %/ SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
FOR THE TRASH PAD WILL BE SATISFIED UNDER THE DED COST ESTIMATE. - o P T TO SCALE
2. PRESERVATION PARCELS A’ & '8’ Wi(LL NOT REQUIRE PERIMETER LANDSCAPING, EXCEPT ALONG TH){ 1T NG -
PERIMETER OF THE CLUSTER AREA. (SEE SHEET 17 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL R X% / .
- A% . N -
‘Mg b e R g nggE]\F!KEORRiDIQE()\\J{EEfeLgE EEC
W5 Sk e — C/0 RAJ KATHURIA
LANDSCAPE NOTES I Ny \ A - 12668 FREDFRICK ROAD
1. AT THE TIME OF PLANT INSTALLATION, ALL SHRUBS AND TREES WEST ?ﬁ%ﬁ;@g;ﬂ?, 1%802”94
LISTED AND APPROVED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, SHALL COMPLY -
WITH THE PROPFR HFIGHT REQUIREMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RO RIS SN
HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL. IN ADDITION, NO RN T N U R P
SUBSTITUTIONS OR RELOCATIONS OF THE REQUIRED PLANTINGS MAY e en \ N X 43617 SF S S
BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FROM THE PRVERROCK A 7 o % PROP R AAE
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING, ANY DEVIATION FROM THE R W v A Z HoURE N R e I e
APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN MAY RESULT IN DENIAL OR DELAY N i N A =5 b0 [ R
THE RELEASE OF LANDSCAPE SURETY UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ALL : fi.?f% =336.00 =2 ?‘\\,.\"’QROP. SEWAGE - & D,?ﬁosﬂﬂwf‘%ﬁg‘
REQUIRED MATERIALS ARE PLANTED AND/OR REVISIONS ARE MADE TO | = - BisPosAL AREA” /. ISFOSAL ARER
THE APPLICABLE PLANS. / FRONT = S 0005 Sy [
2. THE OWNER, TENANT AND/OR THEIR AGENTS SHALL BE RESPONSIBEE A A NO. REVISION DATE
FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING INCLUDING BOTH
PLANT MATERIALS AND BERMS, FENCES AND WALLS. ALL PLANT
MATERIALS SHALL BE MANTAINED IN GOOD GROWING CONDITION, AND ™ o e PRELIMINARY EQUIVALENT SKETCH PLAN
£ 5+00 :

WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS TO ENSURE - -
CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WiTH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. ALL OTHER A Q-’-‘ — Ty
REQUIRED {ANDSCAPING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED IN GOOD ’ ™ o J TPRAA T Qg:w\j

& \ ———
CONDITION, AND WHEN NECESSARY, REPAIRED OR REPLACED. -——914-461-;._“ N

3. SHOULD ANY TREE DESIGNATED FOR PRESERVATION FOR WHICH
LANDSCAPING CREDIT IS GIVEN, DIE PRIOR TO RELEASE OF BONDS,

LANDSCAPE PLAN, NOTES AND DETAILS
ROVER MILL ESTATES

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLANT QUANTITIES PRIOR TO BIDDING. IF PLAN DIFFERS FROM
LANDSCAPL SCHEDULE, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN,

THE OWNER WitL BE REQUIRED TQ REPLACE THE TREE WITH THE LOTS 1-7 AND NON BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS'A'& 'B'
EQUIVALENT SPECIES OR WITH A TREE WHICH WILL OBTAIN THE SAME PFEFFERKORN ROAD
HEIGHT, SPREAD, AND GROWTH CHARACTERISTICS. THE REPLACEMENT WEST FRIENDSHIP. MD 21794
TREE MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES IN CALIPER AND INSTALLED N TS I 158 CARCEL: 169
AS REQUIRED IN THE HOWARD COUNTY LANDSCAPE MAMUAL. ol ‘ 3RD ELECTION DISTRICT 1y ZONED ER -G
4. PLANTINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE DEVELOPER o % TAX MAP: 15 GRID: 14 HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
TO INSTALL DURING THE CONSTRUCITON OF THE FINAL PLAN. , @ !
§
- ! 5
LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE NOTE: - ; - RoBeERT H. VOGEL
1. AL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BF FULL AND HFAVY, BE WFLL FORMED AND SYMMETRICAL, A i .
CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT AAN SPECIFICATIONS AND BE INSTAELED IN ACCORDANCE Lol i E N G | N E E R I N E » I N B =
WITH HRD PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS. :
2. CONTRACTCR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTIITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING. ( : - ENGINEERS » SURVEYORS + PLANNERS
3. FINAL LOCATION OF PLANT MATERIAL MAY NEED TO VARY TO MEET FINAL FIELD CONDITIONS. ' 8407 MAIN STREET TEL: 410.461.7666
TREES SHALL NOT BF PLANTED IN THE BOTTOM OF DRAINAGF SWALFS. ELLIcOTT CITY, MD 21043 Fax: 410.461.8961
i
i

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE

. | HEREBY CERTIEY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
DESIGN BY: ____ RHY R yror PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

ey

LANDSCAPE PLAN

DRAWN BY: JMR ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
TENTATIVELY APPROVED . » ) E— . LICE] ;
DEPARTENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING APPROVED:  SCALE: 17=50 o oy | it Lo 6, e
PLANNING BOARD OF HOWARD COUNTY &+ Tmse . s N DA?E:- NOVEMfSERS :;;z
Yy SCALE 1"=50' SCALE:
N k i W.0. NO.: 15-36
Nowesbe! €, 101§ - 7Bu3g = ' ‘ ‘ _ h . - 7 SI—éI-i_ET 11
DATE DATE ST “e ’ : : ) _ / : 25 0 s0' § ] RQBERT H. VOGEL, PE No.i6193

SP-18-001




Maryland State Grid Meridian
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FOREST CONSERVATION
{0 EASEMENT# /J W S e e LA e
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EFERTOFSD)
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PRIVATE 2472

USE - fpj—

ACCESS Fadimon

5 FOR LOTS 2-7
Es

[P R

A

LOT3 Tl

-
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. ~
~
N ~

* ~
s ~
\ ~
\

e S

£x e R L T
‘:Lﬁ—-l CBVMLWE OF R4 T

K

__
_
FOREST CONSERVATION LEGEND: SPECIMEN TREE CHART LEGEND:
NO. | SIZE | CRZ | COMMON NAME CONDITION COMMENTS
= n ] - - Al D SN SE—— P
W FORFST CONSERVATION ST 1] 3057 | 4575 [NORWAY MAPLE POOR, MAJOR DIEBACK, NOT NATWVE TO REMAIN RE?E%T: t:ff N
FASEMENT (RETENTION) ST 2] 31" | 465 [NORwAY MAPLE NOT NATIVE TO BE REMOVED T
FOREST CONSERVATION — T ST3| 30" | 45 |NORWAY WAPLE | POOR, SEVERE DIEBACK, NOT NATIVE T0 -BE REMOVED --- ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
0 : EXSEING EDGE OF PAVING
FASFMFNT (AFFORESTATION) \ ST 41 34 By NORWAY MAPLE POOR, MAJOR DIEBACK, NOT NATWE 10 BE REMOVED
b , ST 5| 365 | 5475 |NORWAY MAPLE | NOT NATWE TO BE REMOVED EXISTING STREAM BUFFER
FOREST CONSERVATION / Y / EXISTING STREAM
EASEMENT {NON-CREDITED RETENTION o P
( ) : J z" S ;’f / / f \ AR Y e Y e Y Y EXISTING TREELINE
FOREST CONSERVATION SIGNS ’ ;o / «"ogf“”w . LYYYYYYYYYY Y Y. PROPOSED TREELINE
7 F5 L LOGATION OF e —— R \ L
,-’f / R EX,SEPWG/T%\’/ S AN A o 0, EXISTING UTILITY POLE
§ P fff/\f:g\ ST N O ; /5 /£ EXISTING WOOD FENCE
: ; FoNA— { [y K ) )
; T A e . X p EXISTING METAL FENCE
A — —— —AH e~ ————  EXISIING 10’ CONTOUR
i A B EXISTING 2° CONFOUR

LoT3 \‘\‘ o \\ \\
"~ APPROXIMATE -
. LOCATION OF
EXISTING ™
~ ~_WILDLIFE. \
———__FOOD PLOT

N

REFER TO FSD) ™.._

}\\; EXISTING WELL
~
[
K
/
. /
Y WATERSHED NAME:  MIDDLE PATUXENT RIVER
WATERSHED NUMBER: 02131106
A. GROSS SITE AREA: 16.42 AC.
NET SITE AREA: 15.56 AC.
. B. AREA OF 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN: 0.86 AC.
C. AREA OF WETLANDS AND BUFFERS(ONSITE}: 3.30 AC.
AREA OF STREAM AND BUFFERS(ONSITE): 5.39 AC.
D. AREA OF >25% STEEP SLOPES: 0.00 AC.
. E. EXISTING FOREST: 391 AC.
F. ZONED: RR-DEO
G. EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL
H. PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL
GENERAL NOTES

O ! 7 .
f: Lo inBRERNARRRRERRRRRRNG YISTING WETLANGS
5 K // ’f INERERA RSN AN AN AN
P! ;
ooy / EXISTING WETLAND BUFFER
Voo !
v ‘2 2‘ EX. PUBLIC 100-YEAR
N 93550 ; FLOOD PLAIN
P A ' SOILS

PROPOSED 10" CONTOUR
PROPOSED 2" CONTOUR

24’ PRIVATE USE—IN—-COMMON
ACCESS EASEMENT FOR 10TS 2-7

H 1. NO RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES OR THEIR HABITAT WERE OBSERVED
; ON THE PROPERTY

2. SURRCUNDING LAND USE IS PRIMARILY RURAL DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

5. ALL WETLANDS AND STREAMS ON THE PROPERTY ARE PART OF THE MIDDLE PATUXENT
RIVER WATERSHED (02-13-11). THE STREAMS ON SITE ARE CONSIDERED TO BE USE
V—P WATERS. PERENNIAL STREAMS WiLL REQUIRE 100 FOOT BUFFERS, INTERMITTENT
STREAMS WILL REQUIRE 50 FOOT BUFFERS AND WETLANDS WILL REQUIRE 25 FOOT
BUFFERS.

THERE IS APPROXIMATELY 0.86 ACRLS OF 100-—YEAR FLOODPLAIN LOCATED WITHIN

THE LIMITS OF THIS SITE.

THERE ARE NO STEEP SLOPES LOCATED ON THIS SITE.

THERE ARE NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR CEMETERIES ON THIS PROPERTY.

THERE ARE 5 SPECIMEN TREES LOCATED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPOERTY ON
ROVER Mii ROAD. THERE ARE NO KNOWN TREES THAT ARE STATE CHAMPION TREES AND
OR TREES 75% OF THE SiZE OF THE STATE CHAMPION TREE ON THE PROPERTY.

8. APPROXIMATELY 0.60 ACRES OF OFFSITE FOREST AREA IS CURRENTLY PRESENT WITHIN

100" OF THE PROPERTY.

Moo

OWNER/DEVELOPER

PFEFFERKORN ROVER MiLL, LLC
C/0  RAJ KATHURIA

12668 FREDERICK ROAD
WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD 21794

(443) 574-1600

£X. SEWAC

HSPOSAL ARFA

REVISION DATE

PRELIMINARY EQUIVALENT SKETCH PLAN

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN

ROVER MILL ESTATES
LOTS 1-7 AND NON BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS 'A' & ‘B!

__ PFEFFERKORN ROAD
.E:f‘:fEWA-éE“‘ WEST FRIENDSHIP, MD 21794
' L. 16745/ F. 155 PARCEL: 169
DISPORA AR%{‘. 3RD ELECTION DISTRICT 16.42 AC. ZONED: RR—-DEQ
SOILS LEGEND ~ TAX MAP: 15 GRID: 14 HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
b -------..-----
SYMBOL NAME / DESCRIPTION GROUP | K-FACTOR | ERODIBLE
GqB__|GLENELG LOAM, 3 T0 8 PERCENT SLOPES B 78 NO H
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—SOILS INFORMATION FROM USDA WEB SOIL SURVEY WEBSITE . .
~HOWARD COUNTY SOILS MAP NUMBER 11 - SYKESVILLE SW - ENGINEERS + SURVEYORS -« PLANNERS
BTN ST vaee T 194212888
he LLICOTT ITY AXL - -
HIGHLY ERODIBLE SOILS ARE THOSE SOILS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT ’
OR THOSE SOILS WITH A SOIL ERODIBILTY FACTOR K GREATER THAN 0.35 AND WITH
A SLOPE GREATER THAN 5 PERCENT i PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE
. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
DESIGN BY:  RHV_ 4 \ror PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN DRAWN BY: MR | ENCINECR ONDER THE LAWS. OF THE STATE:
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REFOREST / AFFORESTATION PLAN

A. PLANTING PLAN AND METHODS

PLANT SPECIES SELECTION WAS BASED ON OUR KNOWLEDGE REGARDING PLANT COMMUNITIES IN MARYLAND'S PIEDMONT PLATEAU AND INFORMATION
PROVIDED IN THE SO SURVEY ON TYPICAL VEGETATION FOR THE SOIL TYPE ON THE PLANTING SITE. SPECIES SEIECTION WAS ALSO BASED ON
QUR KMOWLEDGE OF PLANT AVAILABILITY M THE NURSERY INDUSTRY.

REFOREST / AFFORESTATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH A MIXED PLANTING OF WHIPS AND BRANCHED TRANSPLANTS. CONTAINER GROWN
STGCK 1S RECOMMENDED BUT BAREROOT STOCK MAY BE USED TO HELP CONTROL AFFORESTATION COSTS. iF BARERQOT STOCK IS USED THE ROOT
SYSTEMS OF ALL PLANTS WILL BE DIPPED IN AN ANTI-DESICCANT GEL PRIOR YO PLANTING TO MPROVE MOISTURE RETENTION IN THE ROOT
SYSTEMS.

PRIOR TO PLANTING THE PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS ALL MULTIFLORA ROSE IN THE PLANTING AREA SHALL BE REMOVED.
REMOVAL OF THE ROSE MAY BE PERFORMED WITH MOWING AND HERBICIDE TREATMENTS. PHYSICAL REMOVAL OF ALL TOP GROWTH FOLLOWING BY A
PERICDIC HERBICIDE TREATMENT OF STUMP SPROUTS IS RECOMMENDED. NATWE TREE AND SHRUB SPECIES OCCURRING WITHIN THE ROSE THICKETS
SHOULD BE RETAINED WHEREVER POSSIBLE. HERBICIDES TREATMENTS SHALL CCCUR ON 2 MONTH INFERVALS DURING THE FIRST GROWING SEASON
AND ONCE EACH iN THE SPRING AND FALL FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS. HERBICIDE USED SHALL BE MADE SPECIFICALLY TO ABDRESS WOODY PLANT
MATERIAL AND SHALL BE APPLIED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TGO SPRAY PLANTED TREES OR
NATURALLY OCCURRING NATIVE TREE/SHRUB SEEDLINGS. 1T IS RECOMMENDED THAT INITIATION OF ROSE REMOVAL BEGIN AT LEAST SIX MONTHS
PRIOR TO PLANTING.

B. PLANTING AND SOIL SPECIFICATIONS

PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE INSTALLED iN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING DETAIL AND PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN ON THE FOREST
CONSERVATION PLAN.

AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING SOIL WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN ON THE FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN. SOIL
DISTURBANCE WILL BE LIMTED TO INDIVIDUAL PLANTING LOCATIONS.

C. MAINTENANCE OF PLANTINGS

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF THE AFFORESTATION PLANTINGS, SEE SECTION will B.

D. GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS

A 90 PERCENT SURVIVAL RATE OF THE AFFORESTATION PLANTINGS WHLL BE REQUIRED AFTER ONE GROWING SEASON. ALt PLANT MATERIAL BELOW
THE 90 PERCENT SURVIVAL THRESHOLD WILL BE REPLACED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SECOND GROWING SEASON. AT THE END OF THE SECOND
GROWING SEASON, A 75 PERCENT SURVIVAL RATE WILL BE REQUIRED. ALL PLANT MATERIAL BELOW THE 75 PERCENT SURVIVAL THRESHOLD WILL BE
REPLACED BY THE BEGINNING OF THE NEXT GROWING SEASON.

E. SECURITY FOR AFFORESTATICN

SECTION 16-1209 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION ACT REQUIRES THAT A DEVELOPER SHALL POST A SECURITY (BOND, LETTER OF
CREDIT, ETC.) WITH THE COUNTY TO INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE FCP.

CONSTRUCTION PERICD PRCGTECTION PROGRAM
A. FOREST PROTECTION TECHNIQUES

1. SOIL PROTECTION AREA (CRITICAL ROQT 7ONE)

THE SO PROTECTION AREA, OR CRITICAL ROOT ZONL, OF A TREE iS THAT PORTION OF THE SOIL COLUMN WHERE MCST GF A {TS ROOTS MAY BE
FOUND. THE MAJORITY OF ROOTS RESPONSIBLE FOR WATER AND NUTRIENT UPTAKE ARE LOCATED JUST BELOW THE SOIL SURFACE.  TEMPORARY
FENCING SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE CRIFICAL RGOT ZONE OF THE FOREST IN AREAS WHERE THE FOREST LIMITS OCCUR WITHIN 25 FEET OF
THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE.

2. FENCING AND SIGNAGE

EXISTING FOREST UMIES OCCURRING WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED USING TEMPORARY PROTECTVE FENCING.
PERMANENT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE AFFORESTATION AREA PRIOR TO PLANT INSTALLATION, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

B. PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING

UPON STAKING OF UIMITS OF DISTURBANCE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WILL BE HELD BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER, CONTRACTOR AND
APPROPRIATE COUNTY INSPECTOR. THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING WILL BE TO

VERIFY THAT ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL IS IN ORDER, AND TO NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF POSSIBLE PENALTIES FOR NON-COMPUANCE WITH THE
FCP.

C. STORAGE FACILITIES/EQUIPMENT CLEANING

ALL EQUIPMENT STORAGE, PARKING, SANITARY FACILITIES, MATERIAL STOCKPILING, ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT WILL BE
RESTRICTED TG THGSE AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT. CLEAMING OF EQUIPMENT WILL BE LIMITED TO AREA
WITHIN THE LOD OF THE PROPOSED HOMESITES. WASTEWATER RESULTING FROM EQUIPMENT CLEANING WiLL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT RUNCFF
INTO ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS.

D. SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

THE FOLLOWING TIMETABLE REPRESENTS THE PROPOSED TIMETABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT, THE {TEMS OUTLINED N THE FORESYT CONSERVATION PLAN
WiLL BE ENACTED WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS OF SUBDMISION APPROVAL.

BELCW FIND A PROPGSED SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION.
1. INSTALL ALL SIGNAGE AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES,
2. HOLD PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING BETWEEN DEVELOPER, CONIRACTOR AND COUNTY INSPECTOR.
3. BUILD ACCESS ROADS, INSTALL UTILITIES, AND CONSTRUCT HOME. STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS
ACCORDINGLY.
4. BEGIN MULTIFLORA ROSE REMOVAL, AS NEEDED.  INSTALL PERMANENT PROTECTIVE SIGNAGE FOR
EASEMENTS AND INIDATE PLANTINGS N ACCORDANCE WH FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN. PULANTINGS WiLL
BE COMPLETED WITHIN TWO (2} YEARS OF SUBDIVISION APPROVAL.
5. REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL.
6. HOLD POST-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH COUNTY INSPECTORS TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH FCP.
SUBMIT CERTIFICATIGN OF INSTALLATION,
7. MONITOR AND MAINTAIN PLANTINGS FOR 2 YEARS.

E. CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, OR ANOTHER QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATED BY THE DEVELOPLR, WILL MONHOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT TO ENSURE THAT ALL ACTMTIES ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN.

F. POST-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, OR ANOTHER QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATED BY THE DEVELOPER, WiLL
NOTIFY THE COUNTY THAT CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND ARRANGE FOR A POST-CONSTRUCTION MEETING TG REMIEW THE PROJECT SITE
THE MEETING WILL ALLOW THE COUNTY INSPECTOR TG VERIFY THAT AFFORESTATION PLANTINGS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

POST-CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

HOWARD COUNTY REQUIRES A TWO YEAR POST—CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN BE PREPARED AS PART OF THE FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN.
THE PLAN GOES INTO EFFECT UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CERTHFICATION OF COMPLETION BY THE COUNTY. ECO-SCIENCE
PROFESSIONALS, OR ANOTHER QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATED BY THE DEVELOPER, WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
POST-CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN.

THE FOLLOWING [TEMS WILL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PLAN:
A. FENCING AND SIGNAGE

PERMANENT SIGNAGE INDICATING THE LIMITS OF THE RETENTION/AFFORESTATION AREA SHALL BE MAINTAINED.
B. GENFRAL SITE INSPECTIONS/MAINTENANCE OF PLANTINGS

SITE INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERFORMED A MINIMUM OF THREE TIMES DURING THE GROWING SEASON. THE PURPOSE OF THE INSPECTIONS WILL BE
TC ASSESS THE HEALTH OF THE AFFORESTATION PLANTINGS. APPROPRIATE MEASURES WILL BE TAKEN TO RECTIFY ANY PROBLEMS WHICH MAY
ARISE.

IN ADDITION, MAINFENANCE OF THE AFFORESTATION PLANTINGS WILL INVOLVE THE FOLLOWING STEPS:
1. WATERING — ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED TWiCE A MONTH DURING THE 1ST GROWING SEASON, MORE OR LESS
FREQUENTLY DEPENDING ON WEATHER CONDITIONS. DURING THE SECOND GROWING SEASON, ONCE A MONTH DURING
MAY-SEPTEMBER, i NEEDED.

2. REMOVAL OF INVASWVE EXOTICS AND NOXIOUS WEEDS. OLD FIELD SUCCESSIONAL SPECIES WiLL BE RETAINED.

3. IDENTIFICATION OF SERIOUS PLANT PESTS AND DISEASES, TREATMENT WiTH APPROPRIATE AGENT.

4. PRUNING OF DEAD BRANCHES.

5. AFTER 12 AND 24 MONTHS, REPLACEMENT OF PLANTS, F REQUIRED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN
ON THE FCP.

C. EDUCATION

THE DEVELOPER WILL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE MATERIALS TO PROPERTY GWNERS INFORMING THEM OF THE LOCATION AND PURPOSE OF THE
AFFORESTATION AREA. MATERIALS MAY INCLUDE SITE PLANS AND INFORMATION EXPLAINING THE INTENT OF THE FOREST CONSERVATION LAW.

D. FINAL INSPECTION

AT THE END OF THE TWO YEAR POST-CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PERIOD, ECO—SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS, OR ANOTHER QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL,
WILL SUBMIT TG THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE HOWARD COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION PROGRAM CERTIFICATION THAT ALL RETENTION/AFFORESTATION
REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET. UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, THE COUNTY WILL RELEASE THE DEVELCPER FROM ALL FUTURE
OBLIGATIONS AND RELEASE THE DEVELOPER'S BOND.

PLANTING NOTES:

— PLANTING DENSITY BASED SPACING REQUIREMENTS WHIPS WITH SHELTER @ 117 ON CENTER.

— PLANTING MAY BE MADE IN A CURVILINEAR FASHION ALONG CONTOUR. THE PLANTING SHOULD AVOID A GRID APPEARANCE BUT SHOULD BE
SPACED TO FACIITATE MAINTENANCE

— MULTIFLORA ROSE/HEAVY BRUSH REMOVAL/CONTROL MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PLANTING.

— ALL WHIPS ARE REQUIRED YO BE INSTALLED WITH TREE SHELTERS PER HOWARD COUNTY FCA REQUIREMENTS.

— PLANTING UNITS DEFINED BY THE SPACING REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN THE FCA MANUAL. ONE PLANT UNIT 1S DEFINED AS 1 SEEDLING OR
WHIP WITHOUT SHELTER. THE MANUAL STATES THAT 700 SEEDLINGS/WHIPS WITHOUT SHFITERS ARE REQUIRED PER ACRE, OR 350 WHIPS
W/SHELTERS, OR 200 17 CAUPER TREES, OR 100 27 CAUPER TREES. 8Y CONVERSION IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT A SEEDING OR WHIP
WITHOUT SHELTFR = 1 UNIT, WHIP WITH SHELTER = 2 UNITS, 1CAUPER TREE = 3.5 UNAS AND 2° CALIPFR TREE =7 UNITS. THE USE OF PLANT
UNITS SIMPLIFES THE PLANT DENSITY CALCULATIONS WHEN MIXING STOCK SIZE.

PLANTING /SOIL  SPECIFICATIONS

1. INSTALLATION OF BARERCOT/PLUG PLANT STOCK SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN MARCH 15 — APRIL 20; B&EB/CONTAINER STOCK MARCH 15
—-MAY 30 OR SEPTEMBER 15 — NOVEMBER 15. FALL PLANTING OF B&B STOCK IS NOT RECOMMENDED.

2. DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED AND STABILIZED AS PER GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN FOR PROJECT. PLANTING AREAS NOT
IMPACTED BY SITE GRADING SHALL HAVE NO ADDITIONAL TOPSOIL iNSTALLED.

3. BAREROOT PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE TOP OF ROOT MASS 1S LEVEL WITH THE TOP OF EXMISTING GRADE. ROOTS SHALL BE

DIPPED IN AN ANTI-DESICCANT GEL PRIOR TO PLANTING. BACKFILL IN THE PLANTING PITS SHALL CONSIST OF 3 PARTS EXISTING SOIL TO
1 PART PINE FINES GR CQUIVALENT.

4. FERTHIZER SHALL CONSIST OF AGRIFORM 22-8-2, OR EQUIVALENT, APPLIED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECHFICATIONS, FOR WOODY
PLANTS. HERBACEGUS PLANT SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH OSMOCOTE
8-6-12.

5. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE TRANSPORTED ¥O THE SITE IN A TARPED OR COVERED TRUCK. FPLANTS SHALL
BE KEPT MOIST PRIOR TO PLANTING,

6. THE CONTRACIOR SHALL REMOVE ALL NON-CRGANIC DEBRIS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PLANTING OPERATION

FROM THE SIIE.
SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

1. SEDIMENT CONTROL SHALL BE INSTALLED I ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN FOR SITE.

2. PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER PLANT SCHEDULE AND THE PLANTING/SOIL SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

3. UPCN COMPLETION OF THE PLANTING, SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN.

4. PLANTINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND GUARANTEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROJECT.

MAINTENANCE OF PLANTINGS

. MAINTENANCE OF PLANTINGS SHALL LAST FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS.

2. PLANTINGS MUST RECEIVE 2 GALLONS OF WATER, EfHER THROUGH PRECIPHTATION OR WATERING, WEEKLY JURING THE 1ST GROWING
SEASON, AS NEEDED. DURING SECOND GROWING SEASON, ONCE A MONTH DURING MAY-SEPTEMBER, If NEEDED.

3. INVASIVE EXOTICS AND NOXIOUS WEEDS WILL BE REMOVED, AS REQUIRED, FROM PLANTING AREAS MECHANICALLY AND/OR WITH LIMITED
HERBICIDE. OLD FIELD SUCCESSIONAL SPECIES WILL BE RETAINED.

4, PLANTS SHALL BE EXAMINED A MINIMUM TWO TIMES DURING THE GROWING SEASON FOR SERIOUS PLANT PESTS AND DISEASES.  SERIOUS
PROBLEMS WILL BE TREATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE AGENT.

5. DEAD BRANCHES WILL BE PRUNED FROM PLANTINGS.

GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS

1. A 90 PERCENT SURVIVAL RATE OF THE REFORESTATION PLANTINGS WILL BE REQUIRED AFTER ONE GROWING SEASON. ALL PLANT

MATERIAL BELOW THE 90 PERCINT SURVIVAL THRESHOLD WiLi BE REPLACED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE SECOND GROWING SEASON. AT
THE EMD OF THE SECOND GROWING SEASON, A 75 PERCENT SURVWAL RATE WILL BE REQUIRED. ALL PLAMT MATERIAL BELOW THE 75
PERCENT SURVIVAL THRESHOLD WILL BE REPLACED BY THE BEGINNING OF THE NEXT GROWING SEASON.

EDUCATION OF NEW OCCUPANTS

1 THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN THE NEW DEVELOPMENT/HOME ABOUT THE
PROPER USE OF FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS.

FINAL_INSPECTION AND RELEASE OF OBLIGATIONS

1. AT THE END OF THE POST—CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION PERIOD THE DEVELOPER SHALL SUBMIT A CERTIFICATION TO THE
COUNTY THAT ALL FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS HAVE REMAINED iNTACT OR HAVE BEEN RESTORED TO APPROPRIATE CONDITION, THAT THE
STIPULATED SURVIVAL RATES HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED, AND THAT ANY PERMANENT PROTECTION MEASURES REGUIRED BY THE PLAN ARE IN
PLACE. UPON REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE, THE COUNTY WILL INFORM THE DEVELOPED OF THEIR RELEASE THE DEVELOPMENT OF FUTURE
CBLIGATIONS RELATED TO THE FOREST CONSERVATION ACT.

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD PROTECTION AND
MANAGEMENT NOTES FOR FOREST CONSERVATION

PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE
1. FOR RETENTION AREAS, INSTALL BLAZE ORANGEL FENCE AND RETENTION SIGNS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

2. FENCING SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION AND PROMPTLY REPAIRED
OR RESTORED AS THE SITUATION WARRANTS.

3. A QUALIFIED TREE CARE EXPERT SHALL DETERMINE iF ROOT PRUNING IS
REQUIRED ALONG THE LIMIT OF BISTURBANCE. ROOT PRUNE TREES AS
REQUIRED. WATER ANY ROOT—PRUNED TREES IMMEDIATELY AFTER ROCOT—-PRUNING
AND MONITOR FOR SIGNS OF STRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1. NO DISTURBANCE OR DUMPING IS ALLOWED INSIDE THE TREE RETENTION AREA.

2. NO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OPERATED, STAGED OR STORED INSIDE THE TREE
RETENTION AREA INCLUDING TREE CANOPIES.

3. IN THE EVENT OF DROUGHT, THE PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE MONITORED FOR
SIGNS OF STRESS AND WATERED AS NEEDED.

POST-CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1. AT THE DIRECTION OF A QUALIFIED TREE CARE EXPERT, DAMAGES TO RETAINED
TREES SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. FENCE REMOVAL AND STABiLiZATION SHALL BE AS PER THE SEDIMENT AND
EROSION CONTROL ¥

3. POST CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (FOREST CONSERVATION MANUAL)

— INSPECTION

— NOTICE OF TWO YEAR GROWING SEASCN MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

— MANAGEMENT OF RETENTION AREAS

— MANAGEMENT OF REFORESTATION AREAS (WATERING SCHEDULE, FERTILIZING, CONTROL OF INVASHVES AND
PROTECTION FROM PESTS, DISEASES AND MECHANICAL INJURY)

— REPLACEMENT OF DEAD MATERWAL

— EDUCATION OF NEW RESIDENTS

4. DO NOT REMOVE SIGNS.

SEQUENCE OF CONTRUCTION-FOREST CONSERVATION

1. PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING /SITE WALK WITH CONTRACTORS AND OTHER
RESPONSIBLE PARTIES TO DEFINE PRCTECTION MEASURES TO BE UTILIZED AND
TC POINT OUT PARTICULAR TREES TO BE SAVED.

2. STAKE QUT LIMITS Of DISTURBANCE AND TREE PROTECTION FENCING LOCATHINS.

3. INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING: FENCING TO BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT
ENGINEER OR THE PROJECT LCOLOGIST AND HOWARD COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING.

4. PROCEED WiTH TREE REMOVAL AND S{TE IMPROVEMENTS AS PER APPROVED SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLAN — TO BE INSPECTED BY HOWARD COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING,

5. TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER ALL FINISHED
GRADING AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION HAS GCCURED AND WITH APPROVAL FROM
THE HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING.

FOREST STAND DATA
kEy | COMMUNITY | ACREAGE DOMINANT GENERAL PRIORITY
TYPE | (NTA) VEGETATION CONDITION| ACREAGE
F1 | SUCCESSIONAL 39  [ROBINIA PSEUDO—ACACIA, FAR - 24 ACRES

PRUNUS SEROTINA, AILANTHUS| INVASVE | wETiAND, STREAMS
ALTISSIMA, ACER PLATANOIDES, | COMPOSITION AND BUFFERS
ROSA MULTIFLORA

SEE ACCOMPANYING REPORT FOR COMPLETE STAND DESCRIPTIONS

TENTATIVELY APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
HOWARD COUNTY

APPROVED:

PLANNING BOARD

OF HOWARD COUNTY

FOREST RETENTION AREAS AND NOTES

NO RARE, THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WERE OBSERVED ON THIS SITE.
FORESTED AREAS ADJACENT TO FLOODPLAINS AND STREAM BUFFERS ARE RETAINED
ON PRESERVATION PARCEL 'B’.

CHANGES IN GRADING AND RUNQFF WITHIN CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION ARFAS
WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE SOILS WITHIN THE FOREST RETENTION AREA.
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WILL REDIRECT CONCENTRATED FLOW RUNOFF TO
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES, RETAIN SEDIMENT WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION
SITE, AND/OR REDIRECT CLEAN WATER AWAY FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

5. THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO FULFILL THE

Ll O

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 16.1200 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE. NO CLEARING,

GRADING CR CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT, HOWEVER, FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN THE DEED
OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ARE ALLOWED.

HOWARD COUNTY
FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET
ZONED RR-DEO

NET TRACT AREA:

A. TOTAL TRACT AREA 18.42 AC
B. AREA WITHIN 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN 0.86 AC
C. AREA TO REMAIN IN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION 0.06 AC
D. NET TRACT AREA 1556 AC
LAND USE CATEGORY

INPUT THE NUMBER "1" UNDER THE APPROPIATE LAND USE
ZONING, AND LIMIT TG ONLY ONE ENTRY. ZONED RR-DEO

ARA  MDR DA HDR  MPD  CIA

0 1 0 0 0 0
E. AFFORESTATION THRESHOLD 20% X D. = 3.11 AC
F. CONSERVATION THRESHOLD 25% X D. = 3.80 AC
EXISTING FOREST COVER:
G. EXISTING FOREST COVER (EXCLUDING FLOODPLAIN} = 3.24 AC
H. AREA OF FOREST ABOVE AFFORESTATION THRESHOLD = 0.13 AC
I. AREA OF FOREST ABOVE CONSERVATION THRESHOLD = 0.00 AC
BREAK EVEN POINT:

(2 X 1) + F = BREAK EVEN POINT (0 AC)
J. FOREST RETENTION ABOVE THRESHOLD W/ NC MITIGATION = 0.00 AC
K. CLEARING PERMITTED WITHOUT MITIGATION = 0.00 AC
PROPOSED FOREST CLEARING:
L. TOTAL AREA OF FOREST TO BE CLEARED = 0.00 AC
M. TOTAL AREA OF FOREST TO BE RETAINED = 324 AC
PLANTING REQUIREMENTS:
L. REFORESTATION FOR CLEARING ABOVE CONSERVATION THRESHOLD (L X.25) = 0.00 AC
M. REFORESTATION FOR CLEARING BELOW CONSERVATION THRESHOLD = 0.00 AC
N. CREDIT FOR RETENTION ABOVE CONSERVATION THRESHOLD (M—F) = 0.00 AC
P. TOTAL REFCRESTATION REQUIRED (N+P—Q) = 0.00 AC
Q. TOTAL AFFORESTATION REQUIRED = 0.00 AC
R. TOTAL PLANTING REQUIREMENT (REFORESTATION AND AFFORESTATION) = 0.00 AC

FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED TO FULFRL A PORTION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 16.1208 OF THE
HOWARD CGUNTY FORESY CONSERVATION MANUAL. NO CLEARING, GRADING CR CONSTRUCTION IS PERMATED WITHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT. HOWEVER, FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS DEFINED N THE DEED OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ARE ALLOWED.

THE REQUIRED FOREST CONSERVATION WILL BE PROVIDED ON NON-BUILDABLE PRESERVATICN PARCEL "B’ AND SHALL MEET THE INTENT OF
SECTION 16.117 OF THE SUBDMISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULARONS.

TOTAL FOREST CONSERVATION OBLIGATION OF THIS PROJECT TO BE FULFILLED BY:
~ 3.91 ACRES ONSITE RETENTION (3.24 AC. CREDMED & 0.67 AC. NON—CREDFEDYNO SURETY REQ)
~ 5.06 ACRES OF ONSITE AFFORESTATION

FINANCIAL SURETY FOR THE REQUIRED AFFGRESTATION SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE FINAL PLAN DEVELOPERS AGREEMENT.

FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT TABLE
RETENTION
EASEMENT AFFORESTATION | TOTAL
CREDITED |NON—CREDITED
FCE #1 N/A N/A 2.34 AC. 2.34 AC.
FCE #2 3.24 AC. 0.67 AC. N/A 3.91 AC.
FCE #3 N/A N/A 0.69 AC. 0.69 AC.
FCE #4 N/A N/A 0.03 AC. 0.03 AC.
TOTAL 3.24 AC. 0.87 AC. 3.06 AC. 6.97 AC.

. THE WETLANDS AND WETLAND BUFFERS ARF {OCATED ON PRESERVATION PARCEL 'B'.

RESIDENTIAL
(RC-DEO)

RESIDENTIAL
(RC-DEOQ)

N .
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NOTE

BOTTOM OF SIGNS TG BE HIGHER THAN TGP OF TREE PROTECTION FENCE.

2. SIGNS TO BE PLACED APPROXIMATELY 50-100" FEET APART. COMDITIONS ON SITE
AFFECTING VISIBILITY MAY WARRANT PLACING SIGNS CLOSER OR FARTHER APART.
WHERE SIGNS ARE TO BE PLACED AT THE REAR OF PROPOSED LOTS,

SPACING SHALL BE APPROX. 25-30"+/—

Rl

5. SIGN LOCATION SYMBOL =4

Eco-Science | l %

Professionals, Inc, Adelr e,
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Telcphone (430} 832-2480  Fax (410) £32-2488

PLANNING DIRECTRR ¢ DATE
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ALL FOREST CONSERVATION SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN PLACE FOR PERPETUITY.

FOREST CONSERVATION AREA SIGNS

MD DNR Qualifled Professional
USACOE Wetland Delineator
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APPENDIX B.4.C SPECIFICATIONS FOR MICRO—BIORETENTION. RAIN GARDEN, LANDSCAPE INFILTRATION
& INFILTRATION BERMS

1. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
THE ALLOWASLE MATERIALS TO BL USED IN THESE PRACTICES ARC DUTALELD IN TABLE BA4.1.

Appendix B.4. Construction Specifications for Environmental Site Design Practices

Table B.4.1 Materials Specifications for Micro-Bioretention, Rain Gardens & Landscape Infiltration-

2. FILTERING MEDIA OR PLANTING SOIL Material Specification Size Notes INCOMING NATER FROM ROOFTOP
THE SOIL SHALL BE A UNIFORM MIX, FREE OF STONES, STUMPS, ROOTS OR OTHER SMILAR OBJECTS LARGER THAN TWO INCHES. NO OTHER MATERWALS Plantings see Appendix A, Table A4 n/a plantings are site-specific
OR SUBSTANCES SHALL BE MIXED OR DUMPED WITHIN THE MICRO-BIORETENTION PRACTICE THAT MAY BE HARMFUL TO PLANT GROWIH, OR PROV A Planting soil : 3 (60 65%) & - USDA soil ; 3 FT— Py
HINDRANCE 70 THE PLANTING OR MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS. THE PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE FREE OF BERMUDA GRASS. QUACKGRASS, JOHNSON GRASS, anting sol oamy sand (60 - 6% a soif types loamy sand or sandy loam; clay content < 5% 2" X 3" ROOF LEADER
OR OTHER NOXIOUS WEEDS AS SPECIFIED UNDER COMAR 15.08.01.05. [2° to 4° deep] compost (35 — 40%) :
THE PLANTING SOIL SHALL BE TESTED AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING CRITERA: or
+ SOIL COMPONENT — LOAMY SAND OR SANDY LOAM (USDA SOIL TEXTURAL CLASSIFICATION). sandy foam (30%),
+ ORGANIC CONTEN — MINIMUM 10% BY DRY WEIGHT (ASTM D 2974). IN GENERAL, THIS CAN BE MET WITH A MIXTURE OF LOAMY SAND (60%-65%) coarse sand (30%) & 2" X 3" X 4" S4D DORNSPOUT ADAPTER 1
AND COMPOST (35% TO 40%) OR SANDY {OAM (30%), COARSE SAND (30%), AND COMPOST (40%). ‘
+ CLAY CONTENT — MEDIA SHALL HAVE A CLAY CONTENT OF LESS THAN 5%. compost (40%)
* PH RANGE — SHOULD BE BETWEEN 55 — 7.0. AMENDMENTS (E.G., LIME, IRON SULFATE PLUS SULFUR) MAY BE MIXED IN TO THE SOIL TO INCREASE _ BEREGRATED PEE.
OR DECREASE PH. ——y : PC SCH 40 378" HOES 4*
Oreani Min. 10% by dry weight 0/C 90 DEGREES ARGIND
THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE SOIL TEST PER PROJECT. FEACH TEST SHALL CONSIST OF BOTH THE STANDARD SORL TEST FOR PH, AND ADDITIONAL ganic content (ASTM D 2974 PFE
TESTS OF ORGANIC MATTER, AND SOLUBLE SALTS. A TEXTURAL ANALYSIS IS REQUIRED FROM THE SITE STOCKPILED TOPSOIL IF TORSOIL IS IMPORTED, : — _ . ;
THEN A TEXTURE ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR EACH LOCATION WHERE THE TOPSOIL WAS EXCAVATED. Mulch shredded hardwood aged 6 months, minimum; no pine or wood chips . .
- - 1 A u (-
3. COMPACTION Pea gravel diaphragm pea gravel: ASTM-D-448 NO.§ORNQO.9 QESERWATON WELL / CLEOLT G : 4'PYCNYE A4S
T IS VERY IMPORTANT O MINMIZE COMPACTION OF BOTH THE BASE OF BIORETENTION PRACTICES AND THE REQUIRED BACKFILL. WHEN POSSIBLE, USE (1/8" TO 3/87) :
EXCAVATION HOES TO REMOVE ORIGINAL SOIL. fF PRACTICES ARE EXCAVATED USING LOADER, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD USE WIDE TRACK OR MARSH TRACK L SCREEN—— T i | i
EQUIPMENT, OR LIGHT EQUIPMENT WITH TURF TYPE TIRES. USE OF EQUIPMENT WITH NARROW TRACKS OR NARROW TIRES, RUBBER TIRES WITH LARGE UGS, Curtain drain ornamental stone; washed stone:  2"t0 57 ‘ 112- i ;
OR HIGH-PRESSURE TIRES WILL CAUSE EXCESSIVE COMPACTION RESULTING iN REDUCED INFILTRATION RATES AND IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. COMPACTION WILL cobbles e gEouce —.] < : ; |
SIGNIFICANTLY CONTRIBUTE TO DESIGN FALLURE. pesw— = P — (F RecuREDy | ;
COMPACTION CAN BE ALLEVIATED AT THE BASE OF THE BIORETENTION FACILTY BY USING A PRIMARY TILLING OPERATION SUCH AS CHISEL PLOW, RIPPER, gotextile a ype | nonwoven OF PSR e ;
OR SUBSOILER. THESE TILLING OPERATIONS ARE TO REFRACTURE THE SOH PROFILE THROUGH THE 12 INCH COMPACTION ZONE. SUBSTITUTE METHODS Gravel (underdrains and AASHTO M-43 NO. 57 OR NO. 6 > bt of = OVERFLON RATER TO 2PLASH BLOCIK
MUST 8E APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ROTOTHLERS TYPICALLY DO NOT TiLL DEEP ENOUGH TO REDUCE THE EFFECTS OF COMPACTION FROM HEAWY EQUIPMENT. infiltration berms) AGGREGATE - S F e \’\
ROTOTIE 2 TO 3 INCHES OF SAND INTO THE BASE OF THE BIORETEMION FACILITY BEFORE BACKFILLING THE OPTIONAL SAND LAYER. PUMP ANY PONDED (3/8" 10 3/4") . | menon FuLem W
WATER BEFORE PREPARING (ROTOTILLING) BASE. Underdrain pipi F 758, Type PS 28 or AASHTO | 4” to 6” rigid schedule 40 | Slotted or perforated pipe; 3/8” perf. @ 6™ on center, 4 holes per - oo 0 P 4 PYC SNAP-IN DRAMN (SCREEN)
WHEN BACKFILLING THE TOPSOIL OVER THE SAND LAYER, FIRST PLACE 3 TO 4 INCHES OF TOPSOIL OVER THE SAND, THEN ROTOTHL THE SAND/TOPSOL TO pipie M278 Makhts PVC or sgms row: minimum of 37 Efpe’ vel over | .@es_ not nEcess pe . 4 oG SO andl
CREATE A GRADATION ZONE. BACKFILL THE REMAINDER OF THE TOPSOIL TO FINAL GRADE. > ! gravel over pipes; sy . 12" S PR LAfER o A —eerrons
WHEN BACKFILLING THE BIORETENTION FACILITY, PLACE SOIL IN LIFTS 12° TO 18", DO NOT USE HEAWY EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE BIORETENTION BASIN. underneath pipes. Perforated pipe shall be wrapped with Y4-inch g % P P
HEAVY EQUIPMENT CAN BE USED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE BASIN TO SUPPLY SOILS AND SAND. GRADE BIORETENTION MATERWALS WITH LIGHT galvanized hardware cloth BELOW TRENOH BOTOM ; L
EQUIPMENT SU_CH AS A COMPACT LOADER OR A DOZER/LOADER WITH MARSH TRACKS. Poured in place concrete (if MSHA Mix No, 3; £,=3500 n/a on-site testing of poured-in-place concrete required: FNYN ]L .
4. PLANT MATERIAL required) | psi @ 28 days, normal weight, 28 day strength and slump test; all concrete design (cast-in-place wmo TGk T 4 BCHEDULE 40 PVC
RECOMMENDED PLANT MATERIAL FOR MICRO-BIORETENTION PRACTICES CAN BE FOUND IN APPENDIX A, SECTION A.2.3. air-entrained; reinforcing to or pre-cast) not using previously approved State or local N e RED SAND IS NOT ACCEPTASEE W RS e - e TO DRYWELL 1
5. PLANT INSTALLATION meet ASTM-615-60 standards requires design drawings sealed and approved by a 2. AL PEES SHORD BE SOH 40 VG M x 12"
COMPOST 1S A BETIER ORGANIC MATERIAL SOURCE, 1S LESS LIKELY T0 FLOAT, AND SHOULD BE PLACED IN THE INVERT AND OTHER LOW | professional structural engineer licensed in the State of Maryland R e A = o~ TYPICAL - SECTIO NOTES:
AREAS. MULCH SHOULD BE PLACED IN SURROUNDING TO A UNIFORM THICKNESS OF 2” TO 3". SHREDDED OR CHIPPED HARDWOOD MULCH - design to include meeting ACI Code 350.R/89; vertical loading T T e e ON T N e OREEN 15 REQUIRED TO PREVENT CLOGGING OF THE DRYNELL
IS THE ONLY ACCEPTED MULCH. PINE MULCH AND WOOD CHIPS WILL FLOAT AND MOVE TO THE PERMETER OF THE BIORETENTION AREA ) on- : : : O SHOULD S LOCATED TO MINWIZE ANY SASEMENF AGUR OTENTIAL SUPPLIERS TO ACCOMPANY FIGURE 3
DURING A STORM EVENT AND ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. SHREDDED MULCH MUST BE WELL AGED (6 TO 12 MONTHS) FOR ACCEPTANCE. [H-10 “5:{3}’ a“‘l’“’*.‘bli.h"mf‘tf] l°“:3“g(bas°d““s"'l § 0% wueen oF PeRronrons L BE 8 TS R R L e e POR R ORMATION ON BOME 1
ROGTSTOCK OF THE PLANT MATERIL SHALL BE KEPT MOIST DURING TRANSPORT AND ON—SITE STORAGE. THE PLANT ROOT BALL SHOULD BE PLANTED SO ; _ pressures); and analysis of potential cracking 5. TRERCH WA¥ NOT SE WSTALLED 3¢ L LOCAL RETARLERS THAT SUPPLY COMPONENTS FOR THIS SYSTEM.
VT S 5 OF SPEC, T OMETT 0 ICEAE T SHLE (1081 SIS Um0 = AASHTOMG or ASTMAC33 DT80 008 o sbiios s s i o Greysione (AASHTO)
. . INSTALLATION. . " . .
TREES SHALL BE BRACED USING 2° BY 2° STAKES ONLY AS NECESSARY AND FOR THE FIRST GROWING SEASON ONLY. STAKES ARE 10 BE FQUALLY SPACED #13;3 not acoeptable. No calcium carbonated or dolomitic sand v | Fioward County, Marylond Roof Drain Detai
ON THE OUISIDE OF THE TREE BALL substitutions are acceptable No “rock dust™ can be used for sand. Department of Public Works Drywell D 01 Martin B, Coving?on I, PE
GRASSES AND LEGUME SEED SHOULD BE DRILLED INTO THE SOIL 70 A DEFTH OF AT LEAST ONE INCH. GRASS AND LEGUME PLUGS SHALL BE PLANTED By NP7 Ja Prvate -9. CRIGINALLY SFFECTIVE APRL. 2008
FOLLOWING THE NON—GRASS GROUND COVER PLANTING SPECIFCATIONS. = —— e G, Burecss of Engiverg DISTREBUTED AT C.L. SURVEYORS MTS.
THE TOPSOIL SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDE ENOUGH ORGANIC MATERIAL TO ADEQUATELY SUPPLY NUTRIENTS FROM NATURAL CYCLING. THE PRIMARY —
FUNCTION OF THE BIORETENTION STRUCTURE 1S TO IMPROVE WATER QUALITY. ADDING FERTILZERS DEFEATS, OR AT A MINIMUM, MPEDES THIS GOAL.
ONLY ADD FERTLIZER IF WOOD CHIPS OR MULCH ARE USED TO AMEND THE SOL. ROTOTILL UREA FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 2 POUNDS PER 1000 SQUARE FEET.
6. UNDERDRAINS PRIVATELY M—AND mm (M-5) FoR
UNDERDRANS SHOULD MEET THE FOLLOWNG CRITERI: é:;cc%?? o o 1. DRY WELLS SHALL BE iNSPECTED AND CLEANED ANNUALLY. THIS INCLUDES PIPES,
— . GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS AND ALL FILTERS.
* PIPE - SHOULD BE 4° 70 67 DiAMETER SLOTTED OR PERFORATED RIGID PLASTIC PIPE {ASTMF 758, TYPE PS 28, OR AASHTO-M-278) IN A GRAVEL [AYER. { CLERN QUT 9P SUTIERS. DOWNSPOUTS AND ALL FILTERS.  oWTH ON T0P OF A DRYWELL MAY INDIGATE
THE PREFERRED MATERIAL IS SLOTTED, 4" RIGID PIPE (EG., PVC OF HOPE). 1 PERLO0 S 2. PONDING, STANDING WATER OR ALGAE GROWTH ON
* PERFORATIONS —  IF PERFORATED PIFE 15 USED, PERFORATIONS SHOULD BE 3/8" DIAMETER LOCATED 6" ON CENTER WITH A MIMMUM OF FOUR HOLES L ATER PONDS FOR MORE THAN 48 NOURS PR A MAJOR STORM OR MORE THAN 6"
PER ROW. PIPE SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH A 1/ Iy 9‘0 4 OR 4x4) GALVANIZED HARDWARF CLOTH. OF SEDMENT HAS ACCUMULATED, THE GRAVEL MEDIA SHOULD BE EXCAVATED AND
+ GRAVEL - THE GRAVEL LAYER (NO. 57 STONE PREFERRED} SHALL BE AT LEAST 3" THICK ABOVE AND BELOW THE UNDERDRAIN. REPLACED.
! i BSOS B N 0% 0 ves 7 s ame , £ EE P TS LI AN S 2 e
* 1 — - ) 3 B
gEl'\ggﬂgR NON-PERFORATED BSERVATION WELL MUST BE PROVIED (ONE PER EVERY 1,0000 SQUARE FEET) TO PROVIDE A CLEAN-OUT PORT AND MONITOR o COUND PLASTIC WER 3 MU / WL R /?Op g N 21 MAX G@\w PROTECTED BY EASEMENT, DEED RESTRICTION, ORDOCE OR
*+ A 4" [AYER OF PEA GRAVEL (1/8" TO /8 STONE) SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE FILTER MEDIA AND UNDERDRAN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF FINES FENN 9?00” ATRIUM GRATC ELEV. A o 4’0(/,1, ATRIUM GRATE ot
IN TO THE UNDERDRAIN. THIS LAYER MAY BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE FILTER BED WHEN BED THICKNESS EXCEEDS 247, LNy s PROP. : ELEV. B 15 e 4 B ST
THIS MAIN COLLECTOR PIPE FOR UNDERDRAIN SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 0.57%. OBSERVATION WELLS AND/OR CLEAN-OUT PROVIDE 30D~y 12" PONDING TG an [127 PONDING AV MUL o 3" MULCH .= 12 FONDING
ABOVE MULCH ) EX ABOVE MULCH ABOVE MULCH DEPTH
PIPES MUST BE PROVIDED (ONE MINMUM PER EVERY 1000 SQUARE FEET OF SURFACE AREA). ey N DEPTH UNDISTgRBED LV, DEPTH fLEv. © LAYER 9
7. MISCELLANEOUS FLEV. O e GROUNE ELEV. D ELEV. D |
THESE PRACTICES MAY NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNTHL ALL CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. > PUANTING SO 7 2 SLANTING SO 2 PLANTING SOIL
(SEE PLANTING 301 e | (SEE, TN o 1 ks e e - +— 6" OVERFLOW
IR e e iy i BGRG [ BEREY e
(1/8"-3/8" STONE) : (1/8"-3/8" STONE) \ "
LRV, E ELEV. E ' sroTeceTs 6" OUTFALL ElEv. £ L
Sdsd . , ELEV. F = ' ELEV. F —— F B
£ e Ad ° Y4 PCA GRAVEL 12° §57 | oS E—or 7 FUROUGH STONE
WASHED STONE \ . (1/8°-3/8" STONF) WASHED STONE ol WASHED TN RESERVOIR
MICROBIORETENTION NOTES: sopiona EE © ' {257 esov @ ADDITIONAL | ADDITIONAL 25% ESDv @
1. ONLY THE SIDES OF MICROBIORETENTION ARE TO BE WRAPPED IN FILTER STONE (REV) 2% N STONE (REV) STONE (REV) 1 5% WS
FABRIC. FILTER FABRIC BETWEEN LAYER OR AT THE BOTIOM OF THE FLEV. H . = Y & ° ELEV. H ELEV. H RS
MICROBIORETNTION WILL CAUSE THE MBR TO FAIL, AND THERFORE SHALL ) ‘\_\\\ v h
2. WRAP THE PERF /4" (4x4) PROWDE (MPERMEABLE 4 R, PP 6" SLOTTED RICID PVC OR PERFORATED ROTOTILL AND SAND AUGMENTATION 6" UNDER DRAIN (SEE PLANS)
2. WRAP THE PERFORATED MBR UNDERDRAIN PIPE WITH 1/4° MESH (4x4 THROUGH STONE ; TO QUTFALL "
OR SMALLER GALVANIZED HARDWARE CLOTH. LINER ON BOTTOM RESEVOIR SCH 40 PVC PIPE OR HOPE @ 0.00%7 IN BOTIOM TO PREVENT COMPACTION SCHS%”EECR;%DE %"é: .?&E E@?FS%’}ED
3. PROVIDE 5° MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN UNDER DRAIN AND PERFERATFD angRébblglEDDE)S B ORATED e UNDER DRAN PERFORATED PIPE UNDER DRAN
ESDRE S-I—SARS_U%TO SSTON(&{EEE&?\:E) OR SPACE PIPE EQUALLY ACROSS BOTTOM MICRO-BIORETENTION N D T 14 SHALL bt WRAPPED WITK 174
SEE APPENDIX B.4.C
RATION AND MAINTENANCY (MBR-1, MBR-2, MBR-4, MBR-5, MBR-6) SEE APPENDIX B4.C
1. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE OF PLANT MATERIAL, MULCH LAYER, SAND MEDIA W/ WEIR GUTFALL - ' - .
1| ANNUAL MANTENANCE OF PLANT MATERIAL WULCH LAYER, SAND » / MICRO-BIORETENTION (UNDERDRAIN) MICRO-BIORETENTION (OVERFLOW)
LIMITED TO CORRECTING AREAS OF EROSION OR WASH OUT. CHECK FOR NOT TO SCALE {(MBR-3) (MBR-3)
DEWATERING WITHIN 48 HOURS. WHEN NECESSARY, REPLACE FILTER MEDIA
PER PLAN.
2. SCHEDULE OF PLANT INSPECTION WILL BE TWICE A YEAR N SPRING NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
AND FALL. THIS INSPECTION WiLL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF DEAD, DISEASED
AND EXCESSIVE VEGETATION CONSIDERED BEYOND TREATMENT.
REPLACEMENT OF ALL DISEASED TREES, SHRUBS, DEFICIENT STAKES AND
WIRES Wil BE REQUIRED. ¥ | ; X
3. MULCH LAYER SHALL BE INSPECTED EACH SPRING, ONCE EVERY 2 TO MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY ELEVATIONS (M-6} | _MICRO-BIORETENTION FACILITY ELEVATIONS (M-6)
3 YEARS, REMOVE PREVIOUS MULCH LAYER AND APPLY NEW 2 TO 3 INCH wor § |meumy| 4 B ¢ 0 £ F o H E:WEVR F?IEE" of § | acumy] A 8 ¢ 0 e F ¢ H usa&m&gnmi OUTFALL FAé:IIIIEﬂY
LAYER. ,
4. SOI. FROSION AND FLOW BLOCKAGES TO BE ADDRESSED ON AN AS LOT 3 | MBR—1 | 506.3C | 506.00 | 505.00 1 504.75 | 502.75 | 502.42 | 501.42 [ 500.59 | 506.00 ] 371 SF NBPP 'B'{ MBR-3 | 506.30 | 506.00 | 505.00 | 504.75 1 502.75 | 502.42 | 501.42 | 500.59 | 501.67 493.00 514 SF OWNERIDEVELOPER
NEEDED BASIS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONCE PER MONTH AND AFTER HEAVY LoT 4 | MBR-2 | 500.30 | 500.00 | 499.00 | 498.75 | 496.75 | 496.42 [ 495.47 | 494.59|500.00 | 344 SF
STORMS. INSPECT CLEAN OUTS AND OBSERVATION WELLS ALONG WITH . - . . . - . . ' PFEFFERKORN ROVER MILL. LLC |
OVERFLOW/OUTFALL /EXIT PIPES. LOT 5 JMBR-4#} 51830} 518.00 | 517.00] 516.75 | 514.75 | 514.42{513.42 | 51259 | 518.00 | 402 SF . ,
LOT & |MBR-5%| 522.30} 522.00 | 521.00 520.75 | 518.75 | 518.42{517.42 | 516.50 | 522.00 { 349 SF C/0  RAJ KATHURIA
LOT 7 | MBR-6 }513.30} 513.00 | 512.00{ 511.75] 509.75 | 509.42 | 508.42 | 507.59 | 513.00 ] 467 SF 12668 FREDERICK ROAD
*PROVIDE IMPERVIOUS LINER WITH THIS FACILITY WEST ER”‘:;\;DE?W, T‘é18021794
44 41
geotextile fabric {if required) ASTM-D-4833 (puncture strength - | 0.08” thick Must maintain 125 gpm per sq. ft. flow rate. Note: a4” pea gravel
125 1b.) equivaient opening | layer may be substituted for geotextiles meant to “separate” sand filter
ASTM-D-4632 (Tensile Strength - size of #80 sieve layers.
300 1b.)
impermeable liner ASTM-D-4833 (thickness) 30 mil thickness Liner to be ultraviolet resistant. A geotextile fabric should be used to
{if required) ASTM-D-412 (tensile strength protect the liner from puncture.
1,100 1b., elongation 200%)
ASTM.D. 624 (Tear resistaace - 150 NO. REVISION DATE
1b./in)
ASTM-D-471 (water adsorption: PRELIMINARY EQUIVALENT SKETCH PLAN
+8 to--2% mass)
IMPERMEABLE LINER SPECIFICATIONS ESDv - SWM NOTES AND DETAILS
LOTS 1-7 AND NON BUILDABLE PRESERVATION PARCELS 'A’ & 'B'
PFEFFERKORN ROAD
HOWARD COUNTY — OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR WEST FRIENDSHIP. MD 21794
PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED DISCONNECTION OF ROOFTOP RUNOFF (N-1), L 16745 /F. 155 PARCEL: 169
DISCONNECTION OF NON—ROOFTOP RUNOFF (N-2) 3RD ELECTION DISTRICT " 1642 AC. ZONED; RR-DEO

A MAINTENANCE OF AREAS RECEIVING DISCONNECTED RUNOFF IS GENERALLY NG DIFFERENT THAN THAT
REQUIRED FOR CTBER .LAWN OR LANDSCAPED AREAS. THE OWNER SHALL ENSURE THE AREAS RECEIVING
RUNOFF ARE PROTECTED FROM FUTURE COMPACTION OR DEVELOPMENT OF IMPERVIQUS AREA. IN
COMMERCIAL AREAS, FOOT TRAFFIC SHOULD BE DISCOURAGED AS WELL.

TENTATIVELY APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
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HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
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ENGINEERS -«

8407 MaAaiN STREET
ELvicaTrTt City, MD 21043

ROBERT H. VOGEL
ENGINEERING, INC.

SURVEYORS

PLANNERS

TEL: 410.461.7666
FAx: 410.461.8961

RO H. VOGEL, PE No.16193

DESIGN BY: RHY
DRAWN BY: JMR
CHECKED BY: RHV
DATE: NOVEMBER 2018
SCALE: _AS SHOWN
W.0. NO.: 15-36

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAF THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER UNDER THE EAWS OF THE STATE
J OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 16193

EXPIRATION DATE: 09272020
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